IT is hereby notified that the Minister of Local Government and Housing has, in terms of section 180 of the Urban Councils Act [*Chapter 214*], approved the following by-laws* made by the City Council of Bulawayo:-

- These by-laws may be cited as the Bulawayo (General Laws Amendment) By-Laws, 1979.
- 2. The Bulawayo Street Collection Regulations, 1917, published in Rhodesia Government Notice 8 of 1917, are amended
 - a) in section 1 by the deletion of "the Municipality" and the substitution of any area referred to in section 6";
 - b) in section 2 by the deletion of "the Municipality" and the substitution of "the areas referred to in section 6";
 - c) by the insertion after section 5 of the following section—
 - "6. These by-laws shall apply to—
 - (a) the municipal area;
 - (b) every local government area the administration, control and management of which is vested in the Bulawayo City Council in terms of section 5A of the Act;
 - (c) any other area the administration and control of which is vested in the Bulawayo City Council."

3. The Bulawayo Fire Brigade By-Laws, 1949, published in Rhodesia Government Notice 384 of 1949, are amended—

a) by the repeal of section 1 and the substitution of—

"Application

- 1. These by-laws shall apply to
 - a. the municipal area;
 - every local government area the administration, control and management of which is vested in the council in terms of section 5A of the Act;
 - c. any other area the administration and control of which is vested in the Council.";

b) in section 2—

- (i) by the repeal of the definitions of "Commonage" and "Municipality";
- (ii) in definition of "Fire Station" by the delegation of "within the Municipality or Commonage";
- c) in section 4 by deletion of "within the Municipality";

- d) in section 8 by the deletion of "within the Municipality";
- e) in section 9 by the deletion of "within the Municipality, or otherwise in connection with the fire alarm system of the Municipality" and the substitution of "of the council";
- f) in section 19 by the deletion of "Municipality and Commonage of Bulawayo" and the substitution of "areas referred to in section 1";
- g) in section 21 by the deletion of "within the Municipality or Commonage".

4. The Bulawayo (Game Meat) by-laws 1969 published in Rhodesia Government Notice 966 of 1969, are amended-

- a) by the repeal of section 2 and the substitution of-
 - "2. These by-laws shall apply to-
 - (a) the Municipal area;
 - (b) every local government area the administration, control and management of which is vested or is deemed to have been vested in the Council in terms of section 5A of the Act;
 - (c) any other area the administration and control of which is vested in the Council.";
- b) in section 3-
 - (i) by the repeal of the definition of "Bulawayo area";
 - (ii) by the insertion of the following definition-

""import" means to bring into an area specified in section 2 from an area not specified therein;";

- c) in section 4 by the deletion from sub-section (1) of "in the Bulawayo area" and the substitution of "or imported";
- d) in section 5 by -
 - (i) the deletion from sub-section(1) of "brought into the Bulawayo area from any place outside the Bulawayo area" and the substitution of "imported";
 - (ii) the deletion from sub-section (1) of "in the Bulawayo area";
 - (iii) the deletion from sub-section (2) of "brings any game meat into the Bulawayo area" and the substitution "imports any game meat".

5. The Bulawayo (Registration of Premises) by-laws 1972 published in Rhodesia Government Notice 823 of 1972, are amended-

a) by the repeal of section 2 and the substitution of-

"Application

2. These by-laws shall apply to-

(a) the Municipal area;

- (b) every local government area the administration, control and management of which is vested or is deemed to have been vested in the Council in terms of section 5A of the Act;
- (c) any other area the administration and control of which is vested in the Council.";
- b) in section 49 by the deletion of "servant" and the substitution of "employee";
- c) in sub-section (4) of section 50 by the deletion of "African", wherever it occurs, and the substitution of "employee".

6. The Bulawayo (Abattoir) By-Laws 1975, published in Rhodesia Government Notice 390 of 1975, are amended by the repeal of paragraph (b) of section 2 and the substitution of-

- a) every local government area the administration, control and management of which is vested in or is deemed to have been vested in the Council in terms of section 5A of the Act;
- b) any other area the administration and control of which is vested in the Council.

7. The Bulawayo (Noise) by-laws 1975, published in Rhodesia Government Notice 650 of 1975, are amended by the repeal of section 2 and the substitution of-

"Application

- 2. These by-laws shall apply to-
 - (a) the Municipal area;

(b) every local government area the administration, control and management of which is vested or is deemed to have been vested in the Council in terms of section 5A of the Act;
(c) any other area the administration and control of which is vested in the Council.";

8. The Bulawayo (Protection of Lands and Natural Resources) By-Laws 1975, published in Rhodesia Government Notice 676 of 1975, are amended by the repeal of paragraphs (b) and (c) of section 2 and the substitution of-

- (b) every local government area the administration, control and management of which is vested in or is deemed to have been vested in the Council in terms of section 5A of the Act;
- (c) any other area the administration and control of which is vested in the Council.

9. The Bulawayo (Prohibition of Smoking in theatres, cinemas and public halls) by-laws 1975, published in Rhodesia Government Notice 1101 of 1975, are amended-

(a) in section 2 by the repeal of paragraph (b) of sub-section

(1) and the substitution of -

- (b) "every local government area the administration, control and management of which is vested in or is deemed to have been vested in the Council in terms of section 5A of the Act;
- (c) any other area the administration and control of which is vested in the Bulawayo City Council.
- (d) in section 3 in the definition of "auditorium" by the deletion of "in the Bulawayo Municipality".

10. The Bulawayo (Hawkers and Street Vendors) (Adoption) By-Laws 1977, published in Rhodesia Government Notice 668 of 1977 are amended in sub-section (1) of section 2 by the repeal of paragraph (b) and the substitution of -

- (b) every local government area the administration, control and management of which is vested in or is deemed to have been vested in the Council in terms of section 5A of the Act;
- (c) any other area the administration and control of which is vested in the Bulawayo City Council.

11. The Bulawayo (Roads and Traffic) By-Laws, 1978, published in Rhodesia Government Notice 96 of 1978 are amended by the repeal of paragraphs (b) and (c) of section 2 and the substitution of-

- (b) every local government area the administration, control and management of which is vested in or is deemed to have been vested in the Council in terms of section 5A of the Act;
- (c) any other area the administration and control of which is vested in the Bulawayo City Council.

Supplement to the Zimbabwe Rhodesia Government Gazette dated the 14th of December, 1979. Printed by the Government Printer, Salisbury.